## RESOLUTION NO. \_\_\_\_-18

## A RESOLUTION ELIMINATING THE SURCHARGE FEE IN THE COTTONWOOD CREEK DRAINAGE BASIN

WHEREAS, the Cottonwood Creek Surcharge Fee was established in the Cottonwood Creek Drainage Basin Planning Study that was approved by Resolution No. 104-00 for the purpose of constructing drainage projects downstream of Rangewood Drive; and

WHEREAS, the purpose for the Cottonwood Creek Surcharge Fee has been fulfilled; and

WHEREAS, the City of Colorado Springs / El Paso County Drainage Board, at its May 3, 2018 meeting, approved the elimination of the Cottonwood Creek Surcharge Fee.

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF COLORADO SPRINGS:

Section 1. The Cottonwood Creek Surcharge Fee is hereby eliminated.

Section 2. This Resolution shall be in full force and effect \_\_\_\_\_, 2018.

Dated at Colorado Springs, Colorado this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2018

Council President

ATTEST:

Sarah B. Johnson, City Clerk